

In the Supreme Court of the United States

74 PINEHURST LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY RENT
GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, ALEX
SCHWARTZ, ARPIT GUPTA, CHRISTIAN
GONZALEZ-RIVERA, CHRISTINA DEROSE,
ROBERT EHRLICH, CHRISTINA SMYTH, SHEILA
GARCIA, AND ADÁN SOLTREN**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX

*Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York*

100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Respondents City of New
York, New York City Rent Guidelines
Board, Reiss, Schwartz, Gupta,
Gonzalez-Rivera, DeRose, Ehrlich,
Smyth, Garcia, and Soltren*

RICHARD DEARING
Counsel of Record
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
JESSE A. TOWNSEND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law	4
B. Petitioners’ challenge to the Rent Stabilization Law	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE PHYSICAL-TAKING QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	13
A. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing physical takings.....	13
B. The physical-taking question presents no split in authority or issue of national importance.....	17
C. Petitioners’ objection to the Second Circuit’s application of settled law does not warrant review.....	20

II. THE REGULATORY-TAKING QUESTION ALSO DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW. 26

A. Petitioners’ case is a poor vehicle for addressing regulatory takings..... 26

B. The regulatory-taking question presents no split in authority. 31

C. The Second Circuit’s application of *Penn Central* does not warrant review. 37

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , 11 F.4th 462 (6th Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	39
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	17, 28
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	11, 18, 23, 24, 27
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	35, 36
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	38
<i>People ex rel. Durham Realty Corp. v. La Fetra</i> , 230 N.Y. 429 (1921)	5

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	22
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,</i> 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	18, 33, 35, 36
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture,</i> 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	39
<i>La Guardia v. Cavanaugh,</i> 53 N.Y.2d 67 (1981)	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1983).....	21
<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....	29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	3, 12, 27, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose,</i> 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	24

<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	26
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-eee	14
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 421-a	5
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law § 452	5
N.Y. Unconsol. Laws, Ch. 249-B, §§ 1-14.....	5
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 3	7, 19
N.Y. Unconsol. Law Ch. 249-B, § 5	5
1993 N.Y. Laws ch. 253	6, 20
1997 N.Y. Laws ch. 116	6, 20
2003 N.Y. Laws ch. 82	6, 20

2015 N.Y. Laws ch. 20	6
2019 N.Y. Laws ch. 36	6, 9, 34, 39
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501	5, 7
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-510	7, 8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511	7
9 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 2520.1-2531.9.....	7
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2522.4.....	8
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2523.5.....	8, 16
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.1	8, 18
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.2.....	8, 18
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3.....	8, 18
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.4.....	9, 23
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5.....	9, 23
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 35.3	1
Other Authorities	
Caitlin Waickman et al., <i>Sociodemographics of Rent Stabilized Tenants</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/GX25- V98T	4

Eddie Small & Nick Garber, <i>Impasse Over 'Good Cause' Imperils Push for More Housing</i> , Crain's N.Y. Business, May 15, 20223	20
See Luis Ferré-Sadurni & Grace Ashford, <i>New York Lawmakers Pass Clean State Act as Legislative Session Fizzles to an End</i> , N.Y. Times, June 11, 2023	20
N.Y.C. Rent Guidelines Bd., <i>Housing NYC: Rents, Markets & Trends 2020</i> , https://perma.cc/7NLH-3SG7	9
<i>Rent Regulation and Tenant Protection Legis.: Hearing before N.Y. S. Standing Comm. on Hous., Constr and Cmty. Dev.</i> (May 22, 2019), https://perma.cc/MX3M-HMF2	6, 7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>New York City Housing & Vacancy Survey, 2014 Series VIIB</i>	4
